
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 3 April 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver 
(Vice-Chairman), S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 22/05430/FUL - Land at Billinghurst Stud, Harvest Hill, Hedsor, SL8 5JJ 7 - 26 
    
5 23/07994/VCDN - 44 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, HP11 2UW 27 - 38 
    
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 7 May 2024 at 6.30pm.  

Please note the change of date/day 
 

 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on a date to be 

confirmed if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 February 2024 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 7.15 pm and concluding at 8.00 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, C Gray, L Hornby, J Ion, C Lamb, R Martin and R Mehmi 

Apologies 

P Turner 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/08708/FUL - Tudor Stud Farm House and Tudor Stud Cottage, Chinnor Road, 
Bledlow Ridge, HP14 4AA 

 Erection of 2 x detached and 2 x pairs of semi-detached dwellings (6 in total) with 
associated landscaping, hardstanding and infrastructure and creation of new access 
from Chinnor Road with enlargement of residential curtilage of Tudor Stud Farm.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to permit the application 
subject to the completion of a S106 agreement as outlined in the officer’s report and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

subject to the conditions and reasons as outlined in the officer's report. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Bledlow-cum-Saunderton Parish Council: Cllr S Reading 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr W Hossack 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor S Guy. 
  

Resolved: that the application be permitted subject to the completion of a 
S106 agreement as outlined in the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and reasons as outlined in the officer's report. 

  
4 23/07488/FUL - 34 Saunderton Vale, Saunderton, HP14 4LJ 
 Householder application for garage conversion and driveway extension 

(retrospective). 
  
Members noted the update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to permit the application in 
line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Bledlow-cum-Saunderton Parish Council: Cllr S Reading 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be permitted.  
  

5 23/07761/VCDN - Silver Birches, Hawks Hill, Bourne End, SL8 5JQ 
 Variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) attached to 23/06696/VCDN (Demolition of 

existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling with parking and amenity 
space) to allow for substitution of drawings. 
  
Members noted the update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to permit the application in 
line with the officer’s recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor S Raja. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be permitted.  
  

6 23/07806/R9FUL - 22 Queens Square, High Wycombe, HP11 2DF 
 Installation of new shop front.  

  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to permit the application in 
line with the officer’s recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor S Guy. 

Page 4



 

 

  
            Resolved: that the application be permitted.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 6 March 2024 at 6.30pm 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 
5 March 2024 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 6 March 2024, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall and C Oliver. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/05430/FUL 

Proposal: Erection of 4 x detached dwellings with associated 
garages/carports, parking and landscaping and creation of 
new access 

Site Location: Land At Billinghurst Stud  
Harvest Hill 
Hedsor 
Buckinghamshire 
SL8 5JJ 

Applicant: Mr Copas - Copas Farms 

Case Officer: Helen Braine 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End & Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Hedsor Parish Meeting 

Date valid application received: 10th March 2022 

Statutory determination date: 5th May 2022 (Extension of Time agreed until 21st 
December 2023) 

Recommendation Minded to Grant – application subject of a non-
determination appeal 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 4 x detached dwellings 
with associated garages/carports, parking and l
[...]
t a lawful development certificate in respect of the continued residential use of 
the “Stud House” in breach of a restricted occupancy condition. These matters have 
been resolved.  

1.9 Since the withdrawal from the committee agenda, the Wooburn and Bourne End 
Neighbourhood Plan has been made. Although the previous committee report made 
reference to the policies therein, the Plan was still at a draft stage and its policies carried 
limited weight. However, following review, the application site falls just outside of the 
neighbourhood plan area. The policies contained within the Neighbourhood Plan are 
therefore not relevant to the determination of this application.   

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 4 x detached dwellings with 
associated garages/carports, parking and landscaping and creation of new access.  

2.2 The application site is located on the southern side of Harvest Hill and is accessed by an 
existing vehicular access point and track. The application site comprises of 3 buildings in 
total which are used for equestrian purposes, which are separated by extensive areas of 
hardstanding.  

2.3 ‘Building 1’ is located in the southern-eastern corner of the application site which 
comprises of the stables and tack room. ‘Building 2’ is located in the north-western 
corner of the application site which comprises of the enclosed manege, and ‘Building 3’ 
sits in between them both, which is used for storage.  

2.4 The existing buildings have ridge heights of between 5.5 and 7.5m.  

2.5 All buildings on the application site are proposed to be demolished. Three other 
buildings are situated to the south, which comprise of a detached barn, detached stud 
house and detached office/tack room/staff room. These buildings fall outside of the red 
edge of the application, and therefore are not considered as part of the application site, 
albeit they are part of the same ownership, as dictated b
[...]
o the proposed development.  

Page 14



4.26 The semi-rural location of the site, outside a defined built-up area, means that it does 
not have direct access to services. Roads leading to the site are rural lanes without 
footways or lighting. The site is located approximately 2.4km from Bourne End Station 
and from shops and services at The Parade. The nearest school, in Wooburn, is 
approximately 1.7km distant. Although there is no bus service passing the site there is a 
service connecting Wooburn Green and Maidenhead, and another from Bourne End to 
Flackwell Heath, where the routes pass within walking distance of the site. 

4.27 Whilst this location is not considered to be highly sustainable, there are services within 
walking distance, albeit that part of that route would not be an attractive one as it would 
require pedestrians to walk on the road. The nature of these rural roads is such that 
securing footways along them is unlikely to be feasible. Whilst residents of this 
development are likely to be largely car dependent, there is some limited alternative to 
access public transport, and local services are within a reasonable distance. As such, the 
site is not, therefore, considered to be so isolated as to justify refusal on sustainability 
grounds. 

Raising the quality of place making and design 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP9 (Sense of place), DM34 (Delivering Green 
Infrastructure and Biodiversity in Development), DM35 (Placemaking and Design Quality) 
DSA: DM11 (Green networks and infrastructure), DM16 (Open space in new development) 

4.28 As aforementioned above, the proposal comprises of the re-development of the existing 
equestrian site to allow for the erection of 4 detached dwellings, with associated 
garages/carports and landscaping.  

4.29 To the immediate north of the application site lie a series of detached dwellings accessed 
from the northern side of Harvest Hill. These properties are of a similar scale and size to 
[...]
8243/FUL). Surely this is an 
occasion when the Planning department could look at the wider local area and match two parties 
with an identified need and a lack of need, to avoid unnecessary development within the Green 
Belt? Something to consider perhaps, as we all know that no one application should be reviewed 
without the impact on the greater area being considered. 

Page 24



Consultation Responses  

Ecology (Newts):  

No objections subject to planning condition. 

Ecology:  

No objections subject to planning conditions. 

Tree Officer:  

No objections subject to planning condition. 

Highway Authority:  

No objections subject to planning conditions. 

Environmental Health:  

No objection subject to planning condition. 

 

Representations 

One comment have been which are neutral to the proposal:  

• Welcome removal of hedge and barns 
 

Eight comments have been received objecting to the proposal: 

• Overdevelopment 
• Impact on the Green Belt 
• Impact on trees 
• Detrimental to the street scene and wider character area 
• Size of properties not consistent with others in the street scene  
• No need for a second vehicular access 
• Crowded and out of keeping form of development  
• Shouldn’t be regarded as previously developed land 

 
  

Page 25



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 26



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/07994/VCDN 

Proposal: Variation of condition 3 (plan numbers) attached to pp 
20/07342/FUL (Householder application for construction 
of single storey front, part single, part two storey side and 
rear extensions and conversion of loft to habitable 
accommodation) to allow for facade fenestrations at 
ground floor level 

Site Location: 44 Shelley Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP11 2UW 

Applicant: Mr Chaudry Ansar 

Case Officer: Chris Lamb 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 4th December 2023 

Statutory determination date: 29th January 2024 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) Act to vary condition 3 attached to 20/07342/FUL, to allow for alterations to 
the approved scheme.  

1.2 Given the surrounding context and a recent appeal decision in the immediate vicinity, it 
is considered that the proposed alterations would not have a significantly adverse effect 
upon the character and appearance of the dwelling and surrounding area, or the 
amenities of adjacent residents, and therefore it is recommended for approval.   

1.3 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee, having been called in by 
all three Abbey Ward Members: Councillors Clarke, Hussain and Alam.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) Act to vary condition 3 attached to 20/07342/FUL, to allow for alterations to 
the approved scheme – namely changes to the side and rear extensions, fenestration 
and exterior materials.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.2 Under application 20/07342/FUL, planning permission was originally granted on 6th 
January 2021, via the Planning Committee, for the construction of single storey front, 
part single, part two storey side and rear extensions to the property, and conversion of 
loft into habitable accommodation. 

2.3 This application proposes design alterations, as above. Specifically, this includes: 

• Alterations to the two storey side extension, so that it is no longer set down from 
the main roof ridge or set back from the main front elevation, and rather is set flush 
with both.  

• Minor increase in overall depth of the single storey rear extension, to include a 
small canopy overha
[...]
n is accompanied by: 

a) Proposed plans/elevations. 

2.7 It is noted that works to the property have commenced since the approval of 
20/07342/FUL. Members are advised that there are further unapproved developments 
at the site, not shown on the proposed plans, which do not form part of this application. 
This application seeks approval for what is shown on the proposed plans only, rather 
than what has been built ‘on site’. Should the application therefore be approved, this 

Page 28



would not grant permission for the built development as it appears ‘on site’, as certain 
aspects would remain unlawful. Specifically, this application does not seek approval for 
the: 

• Erection of boundary walls and gates to the frontage of the site.  
• Construction of raised patio to the rear of the dwelling.  
• Alleged raising of the property roof (the proposed drawings show the height of the 

property unchanged from that of the 20/07342/FUL ‘existing’ elevations). 

  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

  

19/07688/FUL 

 

 

Householder application for 
construction of single storey 
front extension, part single, part 
two storey side and rear 
extension and conversion of loft 
to habitable accommodation 

WDN  23 January 2020 

 20/07342/FUL 

 

 

 

Householder application for 
construction of single storey 
front, part single, part two 
storey side and rear extensions 
and conversion of loft to 
habitable accommodation 

PER  6 January 2021 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement 
Strategy), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) 

4.1 The principle of this development has been assessed and established under the previous 
approved application, 20/07342/FUL. Therefore, it is only the changes that nee
[...]
f this application: 
 

- Increased roof height: Out of keeping/character with the street scene.  
- Construction of raised patio to rear: Loss of privacy, overlooking. 
- Erection of boundary treatments to the frontage: Out of keeping/character with the street 

scene.  
- Installation of external security cameras: Loss of privacy.  
- Extension to garage is overly prominent and obtrusive (Officer note: This application proposes 

no alterations to the garage beyond the 20/07342/FUL application).   

 
One letter of representation was received in support of the proposal. The points raised can be 
summarised as follows: 

- The works are an improvement on the existing property. 
- The rendering is similar to no. 25 Shelley Road. 
- The boundary treatments are similar to no. 7 Shelley Road. 

  

Page 36



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 22/05430/FUL - Land at Billinghurst Stud, Harvest Hill, Hedsor, SL8 5JJ
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation:

	5 23/07994/VCDN - 44 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, HP11 2UW
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 April 2024 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.44 pm. 

Members present 

M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, H Braine, T Coppock, L Hornby, C Lamb and R Martin 

Apologies 

A Alam, S Guy and D Johncock 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 22/05430/FUL - Land at Billinghurst Stud, Harvest Hill, Hedsor, SL8 5JJ 
 Erection of 4 x detached dwellings with associated garages/carports, parking and 

landscaping and creation of new access. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion that they were Minded to Grant the 
application subject to the conditions and reasons as laid out in the Officer’s report. 
  
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor P Drayton 
Speaking in objection: Mr S Pickles 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr J Collinge 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor S Raja. 
  



 

 

          Resolved: that the Members were Minded to Grant the application, subject 
to the conditions and reasons as laid out in the Officer’s report.  

  
4 23/07994/VCDN - 44 Shelley Road, High Wycombe, HP11 2UW 
 Variation of Condition 3 (plan numbers) attached to PP 20/07342/FUL (Householder 

application for construction of single storey front, part single, part two storey side 
and rear extensions and conversion of loft to habitable accommodation) to allow for 
façade fenestrations at ground floor level.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in line with 
Officer’s recommendation.  
  
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor L Clarke OBE 
Speaking in objection: Mr C Beeby 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr D Howells 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Raja and seconded by Councillor I Hussain. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 7 May 2024 at 6.30pm 

Please note change of date/day. 
  

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
              

       Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 7 
May 2024 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on Tuesday 7 
May 2024, the following members be invited to attend: 

  
       Councillors: A Baughan, N Marshall and P Turner. 
  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


